SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2020 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Bouie to Reengrossed House Bill No. 59 by Representative Mincey

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 10, after "17:439.1" change "and 3391 are" to "is"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 2, delete line 21, and insert the following:
- 5 "Section 2. R.S. 17:3391 is hereby enacted to read as follows:"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19 20

21

2223

24

25

26 27

28 29

30

7 On page 3, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

"Section 3. Not later than July 15, 2020, the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education shall adopt emergency rules to provide minimum standards, policies, and regulations to govern the reopening of schools for the 2020-2021 school year to ensure that students, faculty, staff, and others on school property are protected to the extent possible and practical from COVID-19. Prior to the beginning of the 2020-2021 school year, each public school governing authority shall adopt policies, rules, and regulations in accordance with the rules and regulations adopted by the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education.

Section 4. Section 1 of this Act shall become effective on the date the emergency rules adopted by the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education as required in Section 3 of this Act become effective.

Section 5. The Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and Mechanical College, the Board of Supervisors of Southern University and Agricultural and Mechanical College, the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System, and the Board of Supervisors of Community and Technical Colleges shall adopt policies to provide minimum standards, policies, and regulations to govern the reopening of schools for the 2020-2021 school year to ensure that students, faculty, staff, and others on school property are protected to the extent practical and possible from COVID-19.

Section 6. Section 2 of this Act shall become effective for the institutions under the control and management of each public postsecondary education management board on the date the policies required in Section 5 of this Act are adopted by their respective management board."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, line 25, change "Section 2" to "Section 7"